FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
Texas General Land Office (GLO) receives federal financial
assistance for specific purposes that are subject to review or audit
by the federal grantor agencies. Entitlement to this assistance is
generally conditional upon compliance with the terms and
conditions of grant agreements and applicable federal
regulations, including the expenditure of assistance for allowable
purposes. Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursements
to grantor agencies for expenditures disallowed under the terms
of the grant. Based on prior experience, management believes
such disallowance (if any) will be immaterial.

INVESTMENT INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN
The Performance Incentive Compensation Pay Plan (Plan) for
fiscal year 2024 was adopted by Texas Land Commissioner,
George P. Bush, and Chief Clerk Mark Havens, to cover the plan
year effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. The Plan
enables the agency to remain competitive in its efforts to attract,

Table 17
RESTATEMENT TO FUND BALANCE AND NET POSITION

September 1, 2023,
As Previously Reported Restatements

September 1, 2023,
As Restated

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS AND GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Major Funds:
   General Fund (405,559,728.70) (7,210,906.30) (412,770,635.00)
   Permanent School Fund (6,493,433,464.23) (6,810,154.96) (6,500,243,619.19)

   Total Major Funds (6,898,993,192.93) (14,021,061.26) (6,913,014,254.19)

Nonmajor Funds:
   Special Revenue Funds (2,532,153.98) (2,532,153.98)

   Total Nonmajor Funds (2,532,153.98) 0.00 (2,532,153.98)

Governmental Activities Adjustments:
   Capital Assets (127,264,363.22) (1,078,212.87) (128,342,576.09)
   Long-Term Liabilities 22,059,332.11 945,303.76 23,004,635.87

   Total Governmental Act. Adj. (105,205,031.11) (132,909.11) (105,337,940.22)

   Total Governmental Activities (7,006,730,378.02) (14,153,970.37) (7,020,884,348.39)

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES

Nonmajor Funds:
   Enterprise Funds (834,878,510.35) (162,502.84) (835,041,013.19)

   Total Nonmajor Funds (834,878,510.35) (162,502.84) (835,041,013.19)

   Total Business Type Activities (834,878,510.35) (162,502.84) (835,041,013.19)

TOTAL REPORTING ENTITY (7,841,608,888.37) (14,316,473.21) (7,855,925,361.58)

Annual Financial Report  | 63

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED

retain, and motivate high caliber investment staff.  Pursuant to
Senate Bill 1232, 87th Legislative, Regular Session, management
and investment authority over respective portions of the
Permanent School Fund was transferred to a new entity called the
Texas Permanent School Fund Corporation (Texas PSF).  As a
result, effective January 1, 2024, GLO investment staff transferred
to the Texas PSF. Any earned performance incentive
compensation pay will be paid over the subsequent two-year
period by the Texas PSF.

CLAIMS
As of August 31, 2024, certain lawsuits were pending against the